REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

REF196 3.30
REF198 4.096
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option1
REF19xGP –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP2 N-8
REF19xES3 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
REF19xFS3 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
REF19xGS –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SOIC-8
REF19xGRU4 –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
REF19xGBC 25°C DICE
NOTES
1N = Plastic DIP, SOIC = Small Outline, RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline.
28-lead plastic DIP is only available in “G” grade.
3REF193 and REF196 are only available in “G” grade.
4Available for REF192, REF195, and REF198 only.
REV. E–2–
REF191–SPECIFICATIONS
REF19x Series
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
INITIAL ACCURACY1
E Grade VO IOUT = 0 mA 2.046 2.048 2.050 V
F Grade 2.043 2.053 V
G Grade 2.038 2.058 V
LINE REGULATION2
E Grade �VO /�VIN 3.0 V ≤ VS ≤ 15 V, IOUT = 0 mA 2 4 ppm/V
F and G Grades 4 8 ppm/V
LOAD REGULATION2
E Grade �VO /�VLOAD VS = 5.0 V, 0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 30 mA 4 10 ppm/mA
F and G Grades 6 15 ppm/mA
DROPOUT VOLTAGE VS – VO VS = 3.15 V, ILOAD = 2 mA 0.95 V
VS = 3.3 V, ILOAD = 10 mA 1.25 V
VS = 3.6 V, ILOAD = 30 mA 1.55 V
LONG-TERM STABILITY3 DVO 1000 Hours @ 125°C 1.2 mV
NOISE VOLTAGE eN 0.1 Hz to 10 Hz 20 µV p-p
NOTES
1Initial accuracy includes temperature hysteresis effect.
2Line and load regulation specifications include the effect of self-heating.
3Long-term drift is guaranteed by 1000 hours life test performed on three independent wafer lots at 125 °C, with an LTPD of 1.3.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Symbol Condition Min Typ Max Unit
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT1, 2
E” Grade TCVO/°C IOUT = 0 mA 2 5 ppm/°C
F Grade 5 10 ppm/°C
G Grade3 10 25 ppm/°C
LINE REGULATION4
E Grade �VO /�VIN 3.0 V ≤ VS ≤ 15 V, IOUT = 0 mA 5 10 ppm/V
F and G Grades 10 20 ppm/V
LOAD REGULATION4
E Grade �VO /�VLOAD VS = 5.0 V, 0 mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 25 C 5 15 ppm/mA
F and G Grades 10 20 ppm/mA
DROPOUT VOLTAGE VS – VO VS = 3.15 V, ILOAD = 2 mA 0.95 V
VS = 3.3 V, ILOAD = 10 mA 1.25 V
VS = 3.6 V, ILOAD = 25 mA 1.55 V
SLEEP PIN
Logic High Input Voltage VH 2.4 V
Logic High Input Current IH –8 µA
Logic Low Input Voltage VL 0.8 V
Logic Low Input Current IL –8 µA
SUPPLY CURRENT No Load 45 µA
Sleep Mode No Load 15 µA
NOTES
1For proper operation, a 1 µF capacitor is required between the output pin and the GND pin of the device.
2TCVO is defined as the ratio of output change with temperature variation to the specified temperature range expressed in ppm/ °C.
TCVO = (VMAX – VMIN)/ VO(TMAX – TMIN).
3Guaranteed by characterization.
4Line and load regulation specifications include the effect of self-heating.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
(@ VS = 3.3 V, TA = 25�C, unless otherwise noted.)
(@ VS = 3.3 V, –40�C ≤ TA ≤ +85�C, unless otherwise noted.)

	Test Pins (TP)
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS
	ORDERING GUIDE
	SPECIFICATIONS
	REF191
	REF192
	REF193
	REF194
	REF195
	REF196
	REF198
	WAFER TEST LIMITS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	DICE CHARACTERISTICS
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	APPLICATION SECTION
	Output Short Circuit Behavior
	Device Power Dissipation Considerations
	Output Voltage Bypassing
	Sleep Mode Operation
	Basic Voltage Reference Connections
	Membrane Switch Controlled Power Supply
	Current-Boosted References with Current Limiting
	A Negative Precision Reference without Precision Resistors
	Stacking Reference ICs for Arbitrary Outputs
	A Precision Current Source
	Switched Output 5 V/3.3 V Reference
	Kelvin Connections
	A Fail-Safe 5 V Reference